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MODEL:GM32904
PRODUCT SIZE(LxWxH):271x271x241CM
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE ASSEMBLY

Assembly Instructions

Gardenmeister

Handbuch

MODELL: GM32904
PRODUKTGRÖSSE (LxBxH): 271x271x241cm
LESEN SIE DIES VOR DER INSTALLATION SORGFÄLTIG
DURCH
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Assembly and Maintenance Advice
1. For safety purposes, we strongly recommend that this product is assembled by at least
    two people.
2. Some components have sharp metal edges. Please be careful when handling metal
    components. Please wear gloves, shoes and safety goggles during assembly.
3. Lay all of the components on a soft carpet or blanket to avoid any scratches or damages.
4. DO NOT climb or stand on the roof. Heavy articles should not be leaned against
    the greenhouse.
5. Keep the roof and gutter clear of snow, dirt & leaves. Allowing snow to build up on
    the roof may damage the product.
6. Unlike steel, if the paint finish is scratched this will not harm the aluminium underneath.
7. When your product needs cleaning, use a mild detergent solution and rinse with cold
    clean water. Do not use acetone, abrasive cleaners or strong detergents to clean the panels.

Provided Tools for Free:

Addtional Tools for Assembly (Not Provided):

2 Persons at Least:

Click

Functions and Features:

2. Easy and fast assembly.

1. Compared with traditional greenhouses this exciting product features many significant
    improvements. The hollow box profile aluminium framing is much stronger than other
    greenhouses and it can withstand much greater pressure.

Cross Screwdriver x 1 Open Ended Spanner x 1 Socket Spanner x 1

Gardenmeister

Montage- und Wartungshinweise
1. Aus Sicherheitsgründen empfehlen wir dringend, dieses Produkt von mindestens zwei 

Personen zusammenbauen zu lassen.
2. Einige Teile haben scharfe Metallkanten. Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Umgang mit 

Metallteilen. Tragen Sie während der Installation Handschuhe, Schuhe und eine 
Schutzbrille.

3. Legen Sie alle Teile auf einen weichen Teppich oder eine Decke, um Kratzer oder 
Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

4. Klettern oder stehen Sie NICHT auf dem Dach. Schwere Gegenstände sollten nicht 
gegen das Gewächshaus gelehnt werden.

5. Halten Sie Dach und Dachrinnen frei von Schnee, Schmutz und Blättern. Wenn sich 
Schnee auf dem Dach ansammelt, kann das Produkt beschädigt werden.

6. Im Gegensatz zu Stahl beschädigt ein Kratzer auf der Lackierung das darunter        
liegende Aluminium nicht.

7. Wenn Ihr Produkt gereinigt werden muss, verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel 
und spülen Sie es mit kaltem, klarem Wasser ab. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen der 
Platten kein Aceton, Scheuermittel oder starke Reinigungsmittel.

Funktionen und Features
1. Im Vergleich zu herkömmlichen Gewächshäusern weist dieses aufregende Produkt 

viele wesentliche Verbesserungen auf. Der Aluminiumrahmen mit Hohlkastenprofil ist 
viel stärker als andere Gewächshäuser und hält einem viel größeren Druck stand.

1. e
2. Einfache und schnelle Installation.

Mitgeliefertes Werkzeug:

Für die Installation erforderliches Werkzeug (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)

Montage durch mindestens zwei Personen



Manual opener Automatic opener

4. Base anchor brackets are included as standard with expanding bolts to ensure a secure
    fixing into concrete or paving. Alternatively, you can use the brackets to fix into a
    timber base with wood screws (not provided).

Expansion bolt
in concrete

5. Manual window openers are included as standard with the roof vents. If required,
    automatic openers are available as an inexpensive optional extra.

6. Each Polycarbonate Panel comes with UV protected properties. Therefore,please ensure
the white film is facing outward towards the sun (remove the film before installing into
aluminium channel).

Steel bar/Lawn land
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3. The strong two part eaves beam includes an integral gutter. Downpipes are also included
    as standard so you can collect rainwater.

SUN

POLYCARBONATE
PANEL

White Film

Transparent Film

PC
sheet

Two sides of PC sheet are covered with thin films, one side's film is
white, another istransparent. The UV-protected side of PC sheet is
covered with white film and mustface towards the Sun.

Gardenmeister

Der starke zweiteilige Dachrandbalken ist mit einem 
ausgestattet integrierte Dachrinne. Fallrohre werden 
ebenfalls standardmäßig mitgeliefert inklusive, damit Sie 
Regenwasser sammeln können.

3.

Grundankerhalterungen werden standardmäßig mit Spreizdübeln geliefert, um eine sichere Befes-
tigung in Beton oder Pflaster zu gewährleisten. Alternativ können Sie zur Befestigung auch die 
Klammern verwenden Holzschrauben (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) in einen Holzsockel 
einschrauben.

4.

Manuelle Fenstergriffe werden standardmäßig mit den Oberlichtern geliefert. Als kostengünstige 
Variante stehen auf Wunsch automatische Dachlüftungsöffner zur Verfügung.

5.

Stahlbarren-/RasengrundstückDehnschraube/

Betonbode

Manueller Öffner Automatischer Öffner

GM80002 separat erhältlich
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GM32904 ALU. Box No. 1

ALU. Box No. 1

L01B 1

L01C

L01D

L01E

L01F

L02B

L02C

L02D

L02F

L02G

L02H

L02I

L02J

L02K

L03A

L08A

L08B

L07

L06

L09

1

1

1

1

4

3

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

10

12

PART NO QTY
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J93 2

J92 2

M4.2X16
Z08

1

1

J43R

J43L

Ø4X14D
Z02

J94 2

54

42

S05
M6X12 182

184
M03
M6

J44 2

2A66

1D21

2

S21
M6X10 2

2A52

2

J42 4

4A03

A01 4

8

8S28
M4X10
M02

M4

12Z17

S08 14M8X60

D07 14

PART NO QTY

J95 2

D77 8

H63 6

GM32904 ALU. Box No. 2

A53

A62

M4.8X16

Cross Screwdriver x 1

Open Ended Spanner x 1

Socket Spanner x 1

ALU. Box No. 2

L01A 2

L02A 3

L02E 1

L03B 6

L04A 6

L04B 8

L04C 1

L10 2

L25 2

L15A 4

L19B 4

L20 4
L21 4

L19A 4

L18A 1

L16A 1

L16C 2

2L16D

L17 2

L16B 1

4L23A

L18B 1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

PART NO QTY
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Y8Y7

Y8
Y8

Y8

Y8
Y8

Y8
Y8

Y7
Y7

Y7 Y7

Y11

Y7
Y11

Y11

Y11

Y9
Y9

Y12
Y12

Y2Y1 Y3 Y4

Y5

Y6

Y10

Y5Y5

Y2Y1 Y3 Y4

Y5

Y6

Y10

Y5Y5

PART NO QTY

Y10 2

Y11 4

Y5 62

2Y2

Y1

Y6 2

Y3

Y4

2

2

Y9 2

Y12 2

PART NO QTY

Y8 8

Y7 6

158MJ108

PART NO QTY

PART NO QTY

126MJ108

GM32904 PC Box No. 1 & 2 

PC Box 
No.1

PC Box 
No.2

This shows 2 packing packages for FULL PC Panels 

Or the PC & Glass Panels will be packed in
1 plywood box if PC Roof & Glass Wall.

on Roof & Walls.

*NOTE:

Rubber Sealing for Walls & Roof
(Provided for Glass Panels only)

Rubber Sealing for Walls Only
(Provided for Glass Panels only)

Gardenmeister

Gummidichtung für Wände und Dach
(nur für Glasscheiben vorgesehen)

Gummidichtung für Wände und Dach
(nur für Glasscheiben vorgesehen)



a
b

a b=

a
b

a b=
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Steel pegs in soil

Support at the corners only is inadequate.

Expansion bolt in
concrete

*It is essential the dimensions a + b are the same to ensure the base is square.

Gardenmeister

Damit die Basis gerade ist, müssen unbedingt die Maße a + b übereinstimmen.

Damit die Basis gerade ist, müssen unbedingt die Maße a + b übereinstimmen.

Verlängerungsbolzen 
in Beton

Stahlpflöcke im Boden

Der Halt an den Ecken allein reicht nicht aus
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PART NO QTY

S08 14M8X60

D07 14

2704MM

27
04

M
M

36
96

.7M
M 3824MM

Door

331662331

331

662

662

331

662

662

662 662

662 662

331

331 331

331

Expansion bolts assembly

* This shows a layout for D07's positions where it is placed
in the middle of the glazing panel for each section.

45MM

Door

Gardenmeister

Dies zeigt ein Layout für die Positionen des D07, wobei es für jeden 
Abschnitt in der Mitte der Verglasungsplatte platziert wird.

Dehnbolzenbaugruppe

Deur

Deur



L18B

L17

L16D

L16C

L16A

D77
D77

D77
D77

Y11

Y11

PART NO QTY

L18B 1

L16A 1

L16C 1

1

4

5M5X12
S26

L16D

9

16M4.2X16
Z08

L17 1

Z08

Z08

Y11 2

L23A

L23A

2L23A

S05
M6X12 3

3M03
M6

D77

Door 1 Assembly
Insert Connector D77 into each end of the profiles
L16A & L16C & L16D & L18B as shown.

S26

1

2

1

1 1 2

2

2

S05

D77

Lastly, secure them with screws Z08 using
Then mark the distance from each end about 20/30MM.

the powered screw-driver.

Gardenmeister

Stecken Sie den Verbinder D77 wie abgebildet in 
jedes Ende der Profile L16A, L16C, L16D und L18B.

Markieren Sie dann den Abstand von jedem Ende auf etwa 20/30 
mm. Zum Schluss mit dem Elektroschrauber die Schrauben Z08 
befestigen.

Installation
von Tür 1



L17

L16D

L16C

L16B

D77
D77

D77

D77

Y11

Y11

PART NO QTY

L18A 1

L16B 1

L16C 1

1

D77 4

5M5X12
S26

L16D

10

16M4.2X16
Z08

L17 1

Z08

Z08

Y11 2

2L23A

S05
M6X12 3

3M03
M6

L23A

L23A

L18A

Door 2 Assembly Insert Connector D77 into each end of the profiles
L16B & L16C & L16D & L18A as shown.

1

2

S26

S05

D77

Lastly, secure them with screws Z08 using
Then mark the distance from each end about 20/30MM.

the powered screw-driver.

2

2

2

1
1

Gardenmeister

Markieren Sie dann den Abstand von jedem Ende auf etwa 20/30 
mm. Zum Schluss mit dem Elektroschrauber die Schrauben Z08 
befestigen.

Stecken Sie den Verbinder D77 wie abgebildet in 
jedes Ende der Profile L16B   & L16C & L16D & L18A.Installation

von Tür 2



L15A

L20
L19A

L21

Y10

QTY.NO.PART

L15A 1

L19A 2

L20 1

L21 1

A01 1

2

2S28
M4X10
M02
M4
Z02 10

Z02 x 2

Ø4X14D

Z02 x 3

L19A

Z02

A01

L21

Y10 1

One Z02 for L15A
and two for L19A.

Z02 x 3

11

Wall Vent Assembly

One Z02 for L15A
and two for L19A.

S28 x 2

Slide S28 x 2 in to secure the vent arm A01.

Gardenmeister

Schieben Sie S28 x 2 nach innen, um den Flügelarm A01 zu 
sichern.

Wandlüftung montieren
Ein Z02 für L15A und zwei für L19A

Ein Z02 für L15A und 
zwei für L19A



L15A

L20
L19B

L21

Y9

QTY.NO.PART

L15A 1

L19B 2

L20 1

L21 1

A01 1

2

2S28
M4X10
M02

M4
Z02 10

Ø4X14D

L19B

Z02

A01

L21

Y9 1

Z02 x 2

Z02 x 3

One Z02 for L15A
and two for L19B.

Z02 x 3

12

Front Vent Assembly

One Z02 for L15A
and two for L19B.

S28 x 2

Slide S28 x 2 in to secure the vent arm A01.

Gardenmeister

Installation der 
Lüftungsöffnung
Vorderseite

Schieben Sie S28 x 2 nach innen, um den Flügelarm A01 zu 
sichern.

Ein Z02 für L15A und zwei für L19A

Ein Z02 für L15A
und zwei für
L19A
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PART NO QTY

2L08A

2

2

L08A

L08A

2L08B

L08B

L08B

L08A

L08B
L08A

L08B

J42 4

J42

J42

A52

A53

A52

A52

A53

A53

A52

A53

Fix J42 x 4 when inserting the connectors A52 & A53.
* Please ensure the pins on connectors are placed in correct orientation.

Gardenmeister

Bringen Sie J42 x 4 an, wenn Sie die Anschlüsse A52 und A53 installieren.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stifte an den Anschlüssen richtig ausgerichtet sind.



PART NO QTY

14

L02A

1

2

2

1

L01A 2

L01D 1

L01E 1
L01A

L01A

L01E
L01DL02A 3

L02C 1

L02D 1
S05

M6X12 8

10M03
M6

L02D

L02C

L02A
L02A L02A

3 3 3

4
5

S21
M6X10 2

S05 S21
S05

S21

1 2

3

L02D L02C

4 5

Gardenmeister
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PART NO QTY

L02F 1

L02G 1

L02H 1

L02I 1

L02J 1

L02K 1

L02F/G/H/I/J/K

L03A 3

L03B 2

S05
M6X12 52

52M03
M6

1

1
2 2 2

3
3

1

1

L03A

L03B
L03B

L03A

L03A

L02F

L02G

L02H

L02I

L02J

L02K

4
4

4

4
4

4

5

5

5

5
6 6

6

6
6

6

J95 2

1

2
L02A

L03A

3

4

5 6

Place another L03A x 2
as shown and secure

Leave the underneath
holes for later assembly
of L04A & L10.

them with S05 & M03
through the upper holes.

Gardenmeister

Setzen Sie wie gezeigt 
ein weiteres L03A x 2 
ein und befestigen Sie 
es mit S05 und M03 
durch die oberen 
Löcher. Lassen Sie die 
Löcher an der Unterseite 
für eine spätere Monta-
ge offen
von L04A und L10.
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PART NO QTY

Y5 6

L04B/CL04B/C

L04B
L04B

L04C

Y7

Y7

Y5

Y5Y5

Y5
Y5

Y5

Y6

Y6 2

Y7 2

L04C 1

L04B 2

S05
M6X12 12

6M03
M6

Wall panels assembly

S05 x 4

Pay attention to the cut edge of L04B & C
which should be fixed, facing up.

Gardenmeister

Beachten Sie die nach oben gerichtete Schnittkante von L04B und C, die 
gesichert werden muss.

Wandpaneele montieren



PART NO QTY

17

S05
M6X12 24

20M03
M6

L04A 6

L10 2

L04A

L04A
L04A

L10

L10

1

1

1

2
2

2

2
2 2

4

L04B

L04BL04B

3
3

L04B 2

L04A/ L10

1

L04B

Pay attention to the cut edge of L04A & L10
which should be fixed, facing down. Pay attention to the cut edge of L04B

which should be fixed, facing up.

1 2

3

S05 x 4

Gardenmeister

Beachten Sie, dass die 
Schneidkante von L04A und L10, 
die gesichert werden muss, nach 
oben zeigt.

Beachten Sie, dass die zu sichernde 
Schneidkante von L04B nach oben 
zeigt.



PART NO QTY
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2

L02E 1

L07 1

S05
M6X12 8

14M03
M6

1D21

4

1
3

2 2 2

A01

A03 L04B

4M4.2X16
Z08

L07

I

4

5
5

5

2

L07
L07

L07

L02E

L02E

M03

2A03

A62

A62
A62

Wall
Vent

Wall Vent

D21

1 32

REPEAT THE SAME ASSEMBLY ON OTHER SIDE.

Adjust A03 to the correct position,
and then tighten the bolts & nuts.

Gardenmeister

Wandbelüftung

Wiederholen Sie den gleichen Zusammenbau auf 
der anderen Seite.

Stellen Sie A03 auf die richtige Position 
und ziehen Sie dann die Schrauben und 
Muttern fest.
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PART NO QTY

L06 1

1

2
1

1222

Y12 Y12
Y1

Y2
Y3

Y4

Y1
Y2

Y3
Y4

Y1 2

Y2 2

Y3 2

Y4 2

Y7 4 Y7Y7Y7Y7Y12 2

L06

L06

S05
M6X12 24

8*S05

8*S05

8M03
M6

L06

Gardenmeister
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PART NO QTY

L01B 1

L01C 1

L01B

L01C

2

4M4.2X16
Z08

16M03
M6

1 1
1 1

2

2

S05
M6X12 12

2A03

A01

A03 L04B

M03

Front Vent

Front
Vent

1

2

REPEAT THE SAME ASSEMBLY
ON OTHER SIDE.

Adjust A03 to the correct position,
and then tighten the bolts & nuts.

L01B/C

L01B/C

L01B/C

Gardenmeister

Belüftung vorne

Wiederholen Sie den 
gleichen Zusammenbau 
auf der anderen Seite

Stellen Sie A03 auf die richtige Position 
und ziehen Sie dann die Schrauben und 
Muttern fest.
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PART NO QTY

L01F 1

J44 2

L01F

2

J44
J44

A66

A66 A66

Gardenmeister
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PART NO QTY

4

L02B 3

L03B

L03B

L02B
L02B

1 1
11

2
22

33

3
3

2

3

L02B

L02B

L02B

L03B
S05

M6X12 28

44M03
M6

L01F

L01F

L07

4

5

4

4

5 5
5

L03A

1L03A

Roof Assembly
3

Gardenmeister

Bearbeiten
Dachpaneele



PART NO QTY

23

Y8
Y8

Y8
Y8

Y8 8

L04B 4

2*S05

L04BL04B

S05
M6X12 8

8M03
M6

Y8
Y8

Y8
Y8

L04B
L04B

L04BL04B

Use Silicone to avoid
leaking (not provided).

L01B/C

Gardenmeister

Verwenden Sie Silikon, 
um ein Auslaufen zu 
verhindern (nicht im 
Lieferumfang 
enthalten).
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1

11

1

2

3

PART NO QTY

1L09

L09
L07

Z17

S27

H63

2
3

1

H63 6

24M5X12
S27

12
Z17

M4.8X16

Install the gutter profile L09 once

Then tap L09 gently into the channel
all panels are completely inserted.

of L07 with a rubber mallet.

1 1

Door 1 Assembly
Door 2 Assembly

Gardenmeister

Montieren Sie das Dachrinnenprofil L09 
erst, wenn alle Paneele vollständig 
montiert sind. Schlagen Sie dann L09 
vorsichtig mit einem Gummihammer in 
den Kanal von L07.

Montage an Tür 1
Montage an Tür 2



PART NO QTY

L25 2

J93 2

J92 2

M4.2X16
Z08

25

1

1

J43R

J43L

Ø4X14D
Z02

J94 2

J43R/L

J94
Z02

1

1

22

2

L25

L25

J93

J92

Z08

23

3

Drill a hole in L01A & D & E,
roughly 3.2mm diameter.
Use Z08 to secure the bracket.
J92 and then clip the downpipe
L25 into the bracket J92.

Use Silicone to avoid leaking
(not provided).

Gardenmeister

Verwenden Sie Silikon, 
um ein Auslaufen zu 
verhindern (nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten).

Bohren Sie ein Loch in L01A, D 
und E mit einem Durchmesser von 
ca. 3,2 mm. Befestigen Sie die 
Halterung mit Z08. J92 und klicken 
Sie dann das Fallrohr L25 in die 
Halterung J92.
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